

No. 06-157

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAY F. HEIN, DIRECTOR, WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF FAITH-
BASED AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GIOVANNA SHAY
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Advocacy
Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
ELIZABETH G. OYER
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

RICHARD L. BOLTON
*Counsel of Record
Boardman, Suhr, Curry &
Field LLC
One South Pinckney Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 257-9521*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Background	3
B. The District Court’s Decisions.	8
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
RESPONDENTS HAVE STANDING AS FEDERAL TAXPAYERS TO CHALLENGE THE FAITH-BASED OFFICES’ PROGRAM TO DIRECT MORE FEDERAL GRANTS TO RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS.	15
A. To Maintain A Claim Under <i>Flast</i> , The Taxpayer Must Demonstrate That The Challenged Expenditure Is Fairly Traceable To The Alleged Unconstitutional Conduct.	19
B. <i>Flast</i> And Its Progeny Recognize Taxpayer Standing To Challenge Discretionary Spending Decisions By The Executive Branch With Respect To Funds Appropriated By Congress.	22
1. <i>Flast</i> Itself Upheld Taxpayers’ Standing To Challenge Discretionary Spending Decisions By The Executive Branch.....	22
2. <i>Kendrick</i> Rejected The Precise Argument Advanced By The Government Here.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. The Discretion Exercised By The Executive Branch With Respect To Spending Decisions Not Tied To A Congressional Program Is Indistinguishable From The Discretion Involved In The Challenged Decisions In <i>Flast And Kendrick</i>	27
a. The government’s test would preclude taxpayers from challenging a broad range of expenditures that inflict the precise injury that the Framers sought to prevent.	28
b. The existence of a congressional “program” is irrelevant to the taxpayer’s substantive claim.	31
c. The government’s “program” test is standardless.	31
d. <i>Flast</i> requires a congressional appropriation, not a congressional program.	32
4. The Other Decisions Relied Upon By The Government Provide No Support For Prohibiting Taxpayer Challenges To Discretionary Spending Decisions By The Executive Branch.	35
5. The History Of The Establishment Clause Demonstrates That Its Framers’ Concerns Encompassed All Government Spending In Support Of Religion.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Taxpayers’ Standing To Assert Establishment Clause Challenges Is Not Restricted To Grants Of Government Funds To Third Parties.	42
D. The Government’s Proposed Restrictions Are Not Justified By General Standing Principles Or Separation Of Powers Concerns.....	46
1. <i>Flast</i> Is Entirely Consistent With General Standing Principles.....	46
2. Existing Principles Governing Taxpayer Standing Prevent Intrusion On Legitimate Separation of Powers Interests.	47
E. The Amended Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient To Establish Respondents’ Standing As Taxpayers To Challenge The Expenditures At Issue In This Action.	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	20
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	34
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 605 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty</i> <i>v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danzl v. City of Bismarck</i> , 451 N.W. 2d 127 (N.D. 1990).....	48
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	21, 38
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	16
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	16
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Kirk v. Clark</i> , 4 S.E.2d 13 (S.C. 1939).....	48
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 443 F.3d 930, amended on reh’g, 456 F.3d 702 (2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-582.....	18
<i>Levitt v. Committee for Public Education & Religious</i> <i>Liberty</i> , 413 U.S. 472 (1973).....	16
<i>Louisiana Associated General Contractors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Calcasieu Parish School Board</i> , 586 So. 2d 1354 (1991)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 16, 17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	43
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	16, 27, 45
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Monterey Mechanical Co. v. Wilson</i> , 138 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	28
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 589 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	16
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. City of White House</i> , 191 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	35, 36
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	16, 27
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16, 20, 21
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973)	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	35, 36
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 844, 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	21
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	45
<i>Washington ex rel. Boyles v. Whatcom County Super- ior Court</i> , 694 P.2d 27 (Wash. 1985)	48
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2000)	48
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	16
<i>Zeigler v. Baker</i> , 344 So. 2d 761 (Ala. 1977)	48
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	16

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 6	36
U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 8	17, 28
3 Cong. Ch. 6, 1 Stat. 342 (1794)	41
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
39 U.S.C. § 2401	33
39 U.S.C. § 3621	33
Adolescent Family Life Act, 95 Stat. 578, 42 U.S.C. § 300z, <i>et seq.</i>	25
42 U.S.C. § 629i	7
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 27	22
Pub. L. No. 107-116, 115 Stat. 2177, 2196 (2002)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 109-115, 119 Stat. 2396, 2472 (2005)	42
Exec. Order No. 13,198, 3 C.F.R. at 750 (2002).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,199, 3 C.F.R. at 752 (2002).....	3
Exec. Order No. 13,279, 3 C.F.R. at 258 (2003).....	4
Exec. Order No. 13,280, 3 C.F.R. at 263 (2003).....	3
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	41
3 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1793)	41
Brief of Appellant, <i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 605 (1988) (No. 87-253), 1988 WL 1031759	26
Brief of Appellants, <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) (No. 416), 1967 WL 113846.....	22, 23, 24
Brief of Appellees, <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) (No. 416), 1968 WL 129299.....	23, 24
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Commit- tee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) (No. 72- 1188), 1973 WL 183884	36
Brief of Petitioners, <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) (No. 80-327), 1981 WL 390380.....	37
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 185 (2004).....	39
Comptroller General of the United States, <i>TERMS USED IN THE BUDGETARY PROCESS</i> (1977).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
GAO, FAITH-BASED AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVE (June 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06616.pdf	5, 6
GAO, 1 PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW, (3d ed. 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/special.pubs/d04261sp.pdf	32
GAO, 2 PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW, (3d ed. Feb. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/special.pubs/d06382sp.pdf	30
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Rev. Samuel Miller, <i>in</i> THOMAS JEFFERSON: WRITINGS (Merrill D. Pe- tersen ed., 1994)	39
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Religious Institutions, the No- Harm Doctrine, and the Public Good</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1099 (2004)	39
18 McQuillin, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORA- TIONS § 52.14 (3d ed.)	48
THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (Rossiter ed., 1961)	41
5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	40, 41
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), <i>in</i> 2 PAPERS OF THO- MAS JEFFERSON (Julian P. Boyd et al. eds., 1950)	40
United States Postal Service, 2005 ANNUAL REPORT, <i>available at</i> www.usps.com/history/anrpt05/usps_ar05.pdf	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
UNLEVEL PLAYING FIELD: BARRIERS TO PARTICIPATION BY FAITH-BASED AND COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS IN FEDERAL SOCIAL SERVICE PROGRAMS (Aug. 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/08/20010816-3-report.pdf	4, 5
1 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES	39
